

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

37 BESEN PARKWAY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,)	Civil Action No. 15-cv-9924
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.),)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Litigation..... 3

 B. Settlement Negotiations 5

 C. The Settlement Agreement 6

 1. Consideration and Settlement Class..... 6

 2. Release, Payments, and Opt-Outs..... 7

 3. Costs and Fees..... 8

 4. Plan of Allocation 9

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 10

 1. Legal Standard Governing Preliminary Approval 10

 2. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair 11

 3. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair 12

 B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 15

 1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 16

 2. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) 19

 3. Proposed Class Counsel Satisfies Rule 23(g) and the Class Representative Is Proper 20

 C. Notice to the Class 21

 D. The Proposed Plan of Allocation is Reasonable 23

 E. Proposed Schedule 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 21
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Clem v. Keybank</i> , No. 13-cv-789, 2014 WL 1265909 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014).....	10
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08-cv-3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009).....	10
<i>Duhaime, et al. v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company, et al.</i> , Case No. 96-CV-10706-RGS (D. Mass.).....	9
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6496803 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017).....	15
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 12224042 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>Grant v. Warner Music Group Corp.</i> , 13-cv-5031, 2015 WL 10846300 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2015)	10, 16

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
210 F.R.D 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)20

In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litig.,
No. ML 04-1610, 2006 WL 5678842 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2005)16

In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. LifeTrend Ins. Sales & Mktg. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....16

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)14

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)10, 14, 19

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-8557-CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)12

In re Lloyds’ Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....23

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)22

In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)23

In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200.....14, 16

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
699 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2017)23

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-cv-197, 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)23

Johnson v. Brennan,
 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011)11, 12

Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank,
 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)11

Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Bezich,
 33 N.E. 3d 1160 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....15, 16

McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
 38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,
 No. 08-cv-8713(PGG), 2009 WL 6583141 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009)10, 12

McReynolds v. Richards–Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....23

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,
 2011 WL 3874821 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011), amended in part, 2014 WL
 1013835 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014)17

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....18, 20

Stinson v. City of N.Y.,
 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

Strougo v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....13

Surdu v. Madison Glob., LLC,
 2017 WL 3842859 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....17

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
 283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

United States v. New York,
 No. 13-cv-4165, 2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....16, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 21

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....15

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
No. 12-cv-3693(PGG), 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....11, 12

Zimmerman v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
276 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Indiana Rule of Civil Procedure 58(A).....16

Other Authorities

Newberg § 11.5321
